

Sessions Case No.171 of 2024
C. N. R. No.WBJP01-002628-2024

Order No.6,
Dated.02.08.2024.

This day is fixed for production of the accused and framing of charge.

The accused is produced from J/C.

Sri Subhadeep Dhar is appointed as Ld. PP-in-charge in this case. Letter of appointment is submitted.

Let the same be kept in the record.

The accused-petitioner has filed a petition for bail.

Copy served.

Heard submission of Ld. Lawyer for the accused-petitioner.

Ld. PP-in-charge opposed the prayer for bail.

Perused the case record and part of C/D attached with the case record.

Considered.

The accused has allegedly charged to have committed rape upon a deaf and dumb girl and due to said act of the accused the said deaf and dumb girl got pregnant. When the family members of the unfortunate girl noticed the physical changes then the victim took them to the house of the accused and pointed out the accused indicating that the accused has forcibly committed rape upon her. After investigation police submitted charge-sheet and today is also fixed for framing of charge.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and also considering the safety and security of the victim girl as both the accused and the victim are residing in the same locality, I do not think it proper to grant the accused bail at this stage.

Hence, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Ld. PP-in-charge submitted that he has been appointed today and he has not go through the materials and the C/D and it is not possible for him to participate in the hearing for consideration of charge and he verbally prays for time.

To **04.09.2024** for production of the accused and framing of charge.

While I was going through the C/D and the LCR I found that appearance of the I.O. is required to explain certain matters. Accordingly, the I.O. of this case, namely, LSI Nandita Sarkar of Dhupguri P.S. is directed to appear in person before this Court on 05.08.2024 without fail.

Inform the officer concerned through G. R. O., Sessions Court.

Dictated & corrected by me

**Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Jalpaiguri.**

**Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Jalpaiguri.**