

Sessions Case No.171 of 2024
C. N. R. No.WBJP01-002628-2024

Order No.8,
Dated.27.11.2025.

Accused Bapi Mahanta is produced from the Central Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri.

Ld. PP-in-charge and Ld. Lawyer for the accused are present.

PW-1 is present. She is examined in full, cross-examined in full and discharged.

Ld. PP-in-charge files a petition to examine the victim with the help of Special Educator, namely, Poulami Roy, Barua Para, Kadobari Hat, Jalpaiguri. She is also witness no.7 in the charge-sheet.

Heard submission of both sides.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It is submitted that the victim girl is deaf and dumb and Special Educator Poulami Roy assisted her in this case while examining the victim by the I.O. under Section 161 of the Cr.P.C. and also while recoding her statement by the Ld. Judicial Magistrate under Section 164 of the Cr.P.C.

In such circumstances, evidence of the victim could not be recorded without help of Special Educator, above named.

Accordingly, date is fixed as **07.01.2026** for evidence of victim.

Issue summons upon the victim.

The Special Educator, Poulami Roy be present on the said date.

I.O. of this case is directed to be present on the said date and produce the victim along with Special Educator.

Copy of this order be sent to the I.C. of Dhupguri P.S. for compliance.

D/C by me:-

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Jalpaiguri.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Jalpaiguri.